HT27C512
OTP CMOS 64K×8-Bit EPROM
Block Diagram
Features
• Operating voltage: +5.0V
• Programming voltage
– VPP=12.2V±0.2V
– VCC=5.8V±0.2V

Product Inhibit VIH VPP X X High Z
Manufacturer Code (3) VIL VIL VIL VH (1) 1C
Device Type Code (3) VIL VIL VIH VH (1) 83
Notes: (1) VH = 12.0V ± 0.5V
(2) X=Either VIH or VIL
(3) For Manufacturer Code and Device Code, A1=VIH, When A1=VIL, both codes will read 7F
HT27C512
7 6th May ’99
Product Identification Code
Code
Pins Hex
DataA0 A1 DQ7 DQ6 DQ5 DQ4 DQ3 DQ2 DQ1 DQ0
Manufacturer 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1C
Device Type 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 83
Continuation
0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 7F
1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 7F
Figure 1.  A.C. waveforms for read operation
Figure 2.  Programming waveforms
HT27C512
8 6th May ’99
Figure 3.  Fast programming flowchart
HT27C512
9 6th May ’99
HT27C512
10 May 6, 1999
Copyright � 1999 by HOLTEK SEMICONDUCTOR INC.
The information appearing in this Data Sheet is believed to be accurate at the time of publication. However, Holtek
assumes no responsibility arising from the use of the specifications described. The applications mentioned herein are
used solely for the purpose of illustration and Holtek makes no warranty or representation that such applications
will be suitable without further modification, nor recommends the use of its products for application that may pres-
ent a risk to human life due to malfunction or otherwise. Holtek reserves the right to alter its products without prior
notification. For the most up-to-date information, please visit our web site at http://www.holtek.com.tw.
Holtek Semiconductor Inc. (Headquarters)
No.3 Creation Rd. II, Science-based Industrial Park, Hsinchu, Taiwan, R.O.C.
Tel: 886-3-563-1999
Fax: 886-3-563-1189
Holtek Semiconductor Inc. (Taipei Office)
11F, No.576, Sec.7 Chung Hsiao E. Rd., Taipei, Taiwan, R.O.C.
Tel: 886-2-2782-9635
Fax: 886-2-2782-9636
Fax: 886-2-2782-7128 (International sales hotline)
Holtek Semiconductor (Hong Kong) Ltd.
RM.711, Tower 2, Cheung Sha Wan Plaza, 833 Cheung Sha Wan Rd., Kowloon, Hong Kong
Tel: 852-2-745-8288
Fax: 852-2-742-8657
Holtek Semiconductor (Shanghai) Ltd.
7th Floor, Building 2, No.889, Yi Shan Road, Shanghai, China
Holmate Technology Corp.
48531 Warm Springs Boulevard, Suite 413, Fremont, CA 94539
Tel: 510-252-9880
Fax: 510-252-9885